
 

Please contact Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer on 01270 529641 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 20th July, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 May 2009. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
 To receive the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee Meetings held on 12 June 

2009, 26 June 2009, 29 June 2009 and 7 July 2009. 
 

6. Fees and Charges  (Pages 23 - 42) 
 
 To consider the responses to the consultation exercise on fees & charges and to 

determine the fees to be charged by the Council in relation to the licensing of hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators. 
 

7. Policy in Relation to 'Exempt Plating' of Private Hire Vehicles and Drivers  
(Pages 43 - 50) 

 
 To consider the draft policy in relation to exemption from the requirement to display 

licence plates on Private Hire Vehicles and the requirement for licensed drivers to 
display their Private Hire Driver Badge. 
 

8. Street Trading - Designation as 'Prohibited Street'  (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
 To consider authorising the publication of a notice of intention to designate the A556 

(to its extent within the Borough), together with any adjoining street for a distance of 
50 metres, as prohibited streets for the purposes of street trading. 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Friday, 22nd May, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor D Bebbington (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, T Beard, B Dykes, 
L Gilbert, E Gilliland, J Goddard, A Ranfield, C Tomlinson and M Hardy 
 

APOLOGIES 
 

Councillors H Davenport and M Parsons 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Member present made any declaration of interest in the business of the 
meeting. 

 
51 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules 11 and 35, Mr Fidler indicated that he 
wished to address the Committee on behalf of the traders.  The Chairman agreed 
to take his comments under agenda item 7 (Fees and Charges).      

 
52 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Subject to the following amendment to the second sentence of Minute 46 (Taxi 
Licensing – Convictions Policy) in the Minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 
2009 i.e.   
 
The phrase ‘threatening or abusive violent behaviour’ to be replaced with 
‘threatening or abusive language or behaviour’ -   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 30 March and 5 May 2009 
respectively be approved as correct records.     

 
53 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Sub Committee meeting held on 29 April 
2009 be approved as a correct record.     

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



54 DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS (EXPEDITED REVIEWS)  
 
In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, certain functions falling under the 
remit of the Licensing Committee could be delegated to a Licensing Sub 
Committee; the power of referral to the parent committee being retained by the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman.  On the 19 December 2008, the Committee had 
resolved to delegate the majority of its functions under the 2003 Act to a Sub-
Committee of three Members; however two functions were omitted namely – 
 
a) Determination of interim steps pending summary review [Sections 53A(2) (a) 
or 53B]; and  
b) Any function under Section 53C [review following review notice] in a case 
where relevant representations [within the meaning of Section 53C(7)] have been 
made.  
 
To ensure reviews could be dealt with expeditiously, the Committee was invited 
to delegate the above powers to the Sub Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the following functions be delegated to the Licensing Sub 
Committee established under the Licensing Act 2003, subject to the proviso that 
the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the full Committee has the discretion to refer 
matters to the full Licensing Committee if the item is particular significant or 
controversial in nature -   
 
a) Determination of interim steps pending summary review [Sections 53A(2) (a) 
or 53B]; and  
b) Any function under Section 53C [review following review notice] in a case 
where relevant representations [within the meaning of Section 53C(7)] have been 
made.  

 
55 FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Committee had considered, on previous occasions, a schedule of fees and 
charges for 2009/2010 which would apply to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles.  Following statutory consultation periods, a number of representations 
had been received which had been considered by the Committee and had 
resulted in revisions to the schedule.   
 
Appendix J (attached to the report) provided a summary of the proposed 
harmonised fees.  For the avoidance of doubt, Mrs Khan advised Members that 
the Appendix constituted a ‘new’ proposal and as such, the fees would be subject 
to a further consultation exercise.  Due to the need for a notice to be placed in 
local newspapers for a twenty eight day consultation period, the date of 
implementation (subject to any consultation responses received) would be 6 July 
2009 rather than 19 June as set out in the report.            
 
Further to Minute No. 51, Mr Fidler was invited to address the Committee.   He 
began by stating that, in the views of the traders, the methodology applied to the 
calculation of fees was flawed and would result in inequalities across the three 
areas of Congleton, Crewe and Nantwich and Macclesfield.  He drew particular 
attention to the fact that the fees currently included the cost of MOT testing for 
Macclesfield drivers; a cost which was borne separately by those operating in 
Crewe and Nantwich and Congleton.   
 

Page 2



Mr Fidler also sought clarification on whether there would be an opportunity to 
make representations on the revised fees and charges or whether the decision of 
the Committee today would constitute a binding agreement.  In response, 
Members were advised that whilst it would be lawful (under the provisions of 
Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976) for the 
Committee to make a decision at the meeting, it was equally lawful, if the 
Committee decided to resolve (i) not to implement the original proposals on fees; 
and (ii) to carry out a consultation exercise on the new proposals.     
 
Section 53 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
provided that the authority may set fees in relation to drivers’ licences which it 
‘considered reasonable with a view to recovering the costs of issue and 
administration of such licences’.  Mr Potts and Mr Rennie commented on the 
method of calculation, stating that until the administrative support structure had 
been finalised and costed, the outturn figure for 2008/2009 had been applied.  It 
was anticipated that costs savings would be achieved by the end of the financial 
year when further data became available.   
 
Having heard the representations and the responses from officers, the Committee  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
a) The scales of fees and charges published in February 2009 not be 
implemented; and     
b)  the proposed fees to be charged by Cheshire East Council in relation to 
the licensing of Hackney Carriage Vehicles and drivers and Private Hire Vehicles, 
Drivers and operators set out in Appendix J of the report be subject to 
consultation, and if no representations are received, be implemented with effect 
from 6th July 2009.     

 
56 REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - WHITE HORSE, PILLORY STREET, 

NANTWICH  
 
In attendance:  
Mr G Hodgson  Ford and Warren Solicitors, on behalf of the Premises 

Licence Holder, Punch Taverns     
Ms A Jackson  licensing/Enforcement Officer, Cheshire East Council  
Mr D Smethurst Police Licensing Officer    
 
Due to an incident which had occurred on 25th April 2009 and in accordance with 
Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003, the Committee had held an interim 
hearing on 29th April 2009 to consider the Premises Licence for the White Horse 
Public House, Pillory Street, Nantwich.  Having heard the views of the various 
parties in attendance at the meeting, the Committee agreed to impose a number 
of conditions on the licence.   
 
Subsequent to this, the Premises Licence Holder submitted further 
representations to the Council, which resulting in an interim steps hearing being 
convened on 5 May 2009 in accordance 
[...]
not sufficient grounds in 
the case to depart from its policy and therefore it did not feel that it was 
appropriate to disapply the condition in relation to tinted windows. The Committee 

Page 8



also determined to suspend the hackney carriage vehicle licence under section 
60(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 until such 
time as the films were removed and the vehicle presented for inspection by an 
authorised officer of the Council. 
 
The Licence Holder was reminded of the right to appeal the decision to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days. 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.35 pm 

 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 26th June, 2009 at East Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Steet, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bebbington, H Davenport, B Dykes and L Gilbert 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mr P Simester, Licensing Officer 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

5 APPLICATION FOR A LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGES 
AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 
The Sub-Committee considered
[...]
esentations in respect of her application. 

Page 16



  
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account 
of all of the evidence, including the applicant’s oral representations, the following 
course of action had been agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - The Sub-Committee determined to grant an exemption certificate in 
relation to the display of plates on the private hire vehicle in accordance with 
condition 10 of the Council’s vehicle conditions. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.40 am 

 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 7th July, 2009 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard and A Ranfield 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mr A Bibi, Environmental Health Officer 
Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 

 
8 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor P Whiteley declared a personal interest in respect of the matter 
under consideration, on the grounds that he had attended a number of 
meetings and a social function at Toft Cricket Club. 
 
Councillor A Ranfield declared a personal interest in respect of the matter 
under consideration, on the grounds that he had attended a number of 
meetings at Toft Cricket Club. 
 

11 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - TOFT CRICKET CLUB, 
BOOTHS PARK, CHELFORD ROAD, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application from Toft 
Cricket Club for a Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act
[...]
.1.2   To determine the fees to be charged by Cheshire East Council in relation 

to the licensing of hackney carriage vehicles and drivers within each of the   
three zones  and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators with effect 
from the First of August. 

    
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to take into consideration the 

representations and to take these into account when determining its 
decision. The committee is requested to decide the amount of the fees to 
be charged by Cheshire East so that this may be resolved and in place by 
the 1st August 2009. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1       All 
   
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1      Not applicable 
 
6.0  Policy Implications including - Climate change, Health 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



   

  

 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1      Should the committee decide not to implement the proposed fees and charges 

then this will have an impact upon the 2009/10 budgets 
 
 
8.0  Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1       As above 
 
 
9.0      Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1    Section 53 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976    

(‘the 1976 Act’) provides the local authority with the power to charge “such 
a fee as they consider reasonable with a view to recovering the costs of 
issue and administration” for the grant of hackney carriage/private hire 
drivers licences. 

 
9.2 Section 70 of the Act provides the authority with a similar power to make a 

reasonable charge for the grant of vehicle and operators licences. 
It also prescribes that fees in relation private hire and hackney carriage 
vehicle licences and private hire operator’s licences must be subject to a 
statutory publication requirement with provision for representations to be 
made within twenty-eight days of publication of 
[...]
ed are attached Appendix B, C, D, E, F, G & H. (Appendix H also 
includes a response) to which a verbal presentation will be given at the 
meeting. Also attached at (Appendix J) is a representation that has been 
responded to and is included for information.  

 
11.4 The proposed fees have been calculated from consolidated costs   

previously incurred by each of the three-district council’s and adjusted for 
identified cost savings. The committee must also take into account when 
determining the level of fee to be set, that the cost of providing the service 
ensures that the costs are reasonable, and relate to cost recovery.  
 

11.5 A summary of the proposed harmonised fees Appendix K has been 
calculated using the cost per hour of available officer time using the 
calculated rate per hour. 
 

 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Brian Silvester 
Officer: Tony Potts 
Tel No: 01270 529869 
Email: tony.potts@congleton.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
None 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix A 
 
 
 
Details of the proposed fees are set out below:- 
 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle (Annual)  £290 
 
Private Hire Vehicle (Annual)  £290 
 
6 month test  (hackney carriage)  £75  
(vehicles over 7 years old) 
 
6 month test  (private hire vehicle)  £75  
(vehicles over 7 years old) 
 
Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire £210 (including CRB 
fee) 
Drivers Licence – New application 
(3 years) 
 
Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire £150 (including CRB 
fee) 
Drivers Licence – Renewal 
(3 years) 
 
Private Hire Operators Licence £335  
(5 years) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



   

  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 27



   

  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



   

  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



   

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



   

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



   

  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



   

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



   

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



   

  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



   

[...]
ion to the exemption from the requirement to display licence 
plates on Private Hire Vehicles and the requirement for licensed 
drivers to display their Private Hire Driver Badge. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to consider the draft policy on ‘exempt 

plating’ and to approve the draft policy, subject to any amendments 
the Committee feel to be appropriate, so that it may be subject to 
consultation with the trade. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Committee has the power to licence private hire 

vehicles and drivers and to determine the policy which will apply to 
such licences. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Harmonisation of similar policies of the previous authorities of Macclesfield, 

Congleton, Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council’s.   
 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 

Agenda Item 7Page 43



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Section 48 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

provides the Council with the authority to attach to the grant of a Private Hire 
Vehicle Licence such conditions as it considers reasonably necessary. 

 
     Section 75(3) Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

authorises the Council to grant to a licensed private hire proprietor an 
exemption from the requirement to display upon the licensed vehicle the 
private hire vehicle licence identification plate. 

   
             Section 75(3) Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

authorises the Council to grant to a licensed private hire driver an exemption 
from the requirement to display his/her licensed badge.  

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 The Licensing Committee is being requested to consider a draft policy so that 

it may go forward for consultation with the trade. Any responses received 
during the relevant consultation period will be reported to the Committee and 
taken into account in making the final decision on the policy. By consulting on 
the policy and taking responses into account the risk of legal challenge to the 
policy is minimised. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Councils vehicle conditions in relation to private hire vehicles require that 

the private hire plates issued by the Council are at all times to be “clearly 
displayed on the exterior surface of the vehicle.” Similarly the conditions 
relating to private hire drivers require drivers to wear the drivers identification 
badge at all times when in or with the relevant private hire vehicle. 

 
11.2 As is set out within legal implications at paragraph 9 above, section 75(3) of 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides the 
authority with the ability to issue exemptions in relation to the display of plates 
and badges.  

 
11.3 The Council has recently received requests from operators of ‘executive’ 

vehicles for exemption from the normal requirements in relation to display of 
plates resulting form the requirements of their businesses. Currently Cheshire 
East Borough Council does not have a policy in relation to ‘exempt plating’. 
The draft policy, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 1, brings together 

Page 44



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

the policies that were previously in force in the predecessor districts of 
Congleton, Crewe and Nantwich and Macclesfield. The Licensing Committee 
is requested to approve the draft policy so that it may be circulated for 
consultation with the relevant members of the trade. At the conclusion of the 
consultation exercise a further report will be brought before the Licen
[...]
 prior written approval of the Council. 
 
Any advertisements, signs, notices, numbers, marks, etc borne on the vehicle shall not 
consist of or include the word "taxi" or "cab" whether in the singular or plural or any word of 
similar meaning or appearance, whether alone or as part of another word and shall not 
suggest that the vehicle is a Hackney Carriage. 
 
The types and makes of vehicle manufactured by London Taxis International and Metrocab 
now or from time to time operating as a taxi  within the Metropolitan Police District and the 
City of London and licensed as such by the Public Carriage Office of Transport for London, 
Panton Street, London shall not be used as a private hire vehicle. 

 
 
3.7      Withdrawal of Exemption Notice. 
 
The exemption notice will be withdrawn from the licence if the Council is not satisfied that 
the vehicle is being or has been operated exclusively in accordance with the business plan, 
then the vehicle will become fully subject to the Cheshire East Borough Council private hire 
vehicle licence conditions requiring the display of licence plates and private hire signs.  
 
If the exemption notice is withdrawn, the costs in relation to the production of the  licence 
plates will be borne by the operator/vehicle proprietor.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 50



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 20 July 2009 

 

Report of: Mrs K Khan  
Subject/Title: Street trading – designation as ‘prohibited street’  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details in relation to the designation of streets within the 

former Borough of Macclesfield and the current proposal in relation to the 
confirmation of the designation of a street as ‘prohibited’ for the purposes of 
street trading. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested, in accordance with Schedule 4 of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, to authorise the 
publication of a notice of intention to designate the A556 (to its extent within the 
Borough), together with any adjoining street for a distance of 50 metres, as 
prohibited streets for the purposes of street trading. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The function of designating streets for the purposes of street trading has been 

delegated to the full Licensing Committee. The background to the 
recommendation is provided within paragraph 11 below. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Bucklow 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cllr J Macrae, Cllr A Knowles, Cllr G Walton 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The decision to re-confirm the designation is in line with the Council’s existing 

decisions in relation to the designation of ‘A’ roads. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 51



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

7.1 There will be a cost associated with the publication of the requisite notices to 
advertise the intention to designate. 

 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 provides that local authorities may, by resolution, 
designate any street in their district as a prohibited street.  

 
9.2 Paragraph 2 further provides the process which the local authority must follow 

when it designates streets, and states that a resolution may not be passed 
unless a notice of intention has been published in a local newspaper and 
served on the chief officer of Police and the relevant Highways Authority. The 
notice must provide a period of twenty-eight days within which objections may 
be made. As soon as practicable after the expiry of the objection period the 
authority is required to consider any representations, after which they may, if 
they think fit, pass a resolution. If a resolution is made, notice of the resolution 
is required to be published in a local newspaper for two consecutive weeks. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 If the process set out within Schedule 4 of the Act was not followed then the 

resolution may be at risk of legal challenge.  
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 At a meeting of the Highways Committee of Macclesfield Borough Council on 

15 September 1983, a resolution was passed which included the designation of 
the A556 (from Plumley to Altrincham) together with any adjoining street for a 
distance of 50 metres as a prohibited street with effect from 7 November 1983. 

 
11.2 As Members may also be aware, at the meeting of Macclesfield Borough 

Council’s Licensing Committee on 4th November 2008, the Committee resolved 
to designate all ‘A’ and ‘B’ roads within the Borough (with limited exceptions) as 
prohibited streets together with all adjoining streets for a distance of 50 metres. 
As part of the consultation process in relation to this resolution Cheshire County 
Council were served with a notice as the Highways Authority. 

 
11.3 As a ‘trunk’ road, the A556 is managed and maintained by the Highways 

Agency, an executive branch of the Department of Transport. As such the 
Highways Agency is the relevant Highway Authority in relation to this road 
rather than Cheshire East Borough Council which is the Highway Authority in 
relation to the majority of ‘A’ roads in the Borough. The A556 a major trunk road 
between North Cheshire and South Manchester and as such is a heavily used 
dual carriageway/four lane road. Due to the nature of the road and the speed 

Page 52



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

and volume of traffic of all types using it, it is suggested that mobile traders 
would continue to cause significant risks to highway safety.  

 
11.4 Whilst the resolution in 1983 did designate the road as a prohibited street, it is 

suggested that for the purposes of clarity, and for the avoidance of doubt, 
taking into account the designation in 2008, the Committee is requested to 
authorise the publication of a notice of intention to designate the A556 as a 
prohibited street together with any adjoining streets within 50 metres.  

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 Not applicable. 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name: Mrs K Khan 
 Designation: Solicitor 

           Tel No: (01625) 504264 
            Email: kate.khan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 26/06/2009 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 29/06/2009 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 07/07/2009 Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Fees and Charges
	7 Policy in Relation to 'Exempt Plating' of Private Hire Vehicles and Drivers
	CE Exempt plate policy July 2009

	8 Street Trading - Designation as 'Prohibited Street'



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 20th July, 2009 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor D Bebbington (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, T Beard, H Davenport, B Dykes, L Gilbert, 
E Gilliland, J Goddard, M Parsons, A Ranfield and C Tomlinson 

 
Substitute 
 
Councillor M Hardy 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr M Janes, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mr T Potts, Interim Licensing Manager 
Mr A Rennie, Interim Places Accountant  
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Councillor Rhoda  Bailey 

 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules 11 and 35, Mr Fidler indicated that he 
wished to address the Committee on behalf of the traders.  The Chairman 
agreed to take his comments under agenda item 6 (Fees and Charges). 
 

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



60 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)   That the Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 

12 June 2009, 26 June 2009, 29 June 2009 and 7 July 2009 be 
approved as correct records. 

 
(b)   That the Democratic Services Officer be requested to allocate 

reference numbers to future Part 2 items on Licensing Sub 
Committee agendas, to allow items to be tracked through the 
minutes. 

 
61 FEES AND CHARGES  

 
Further to Minute No. 58, Mr Fidler was invited to address the Committee 
with respect to the proposed fees and charges.  His comments included 
details of differences in practice between the licensing departments of the 
three former borough councils, which had resulted in dissatisfaction 
amongst the licensed trade.  Mr Fidler also queried whether the proposed 
fees and charges had been calculated on the basis of reliable information. 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the responses received from 
the licensed trade regarding the proposed fees to be charged by Cheshire 
East Council in relation to the licensing of hackney carriage vehicles and 
drivers and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators which had been 
approved for statutory consultation on 22 May 2009. 
 
The Interim Places Accountant responded to Mr Fidler’s comments and 
presented the Council’s response to a letter of representation dated 1 July 
2009, which had been appended to the report at Appendix H.  Cheshire 
East had approved a single consolidated budget for 2009/10 but did not 
yet have an integrated costs and recharging system.  The proposed fees 
would require a subsidy of £85,000 to £134,000, depending on the number 
of licences issued, and costs would be reviewed in a year’s time. 
 
RESOLVED - That the fees to be charged by Cheshire East Council in 
relation to the licensing of hackney carriage vehicles and drivers within 
each of the three zones and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators 
throughout the Borough with effect from 1 August 2009 be as follows: 
 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle (Annual) £290 
 
Private Hire Vehicle (Annual) £290 
 
6 month test  (hackney carriage) £75 
(vehicles over 7 years old) 
 
6 month test  (private hire vehicle) £75 
(vehicles over 7 years old) 



 
Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire      £210 (including CRB fee) 
Drivers Licence – New application 
(3 years) 
 
Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire       £150 (including CRB fee) 
Drivers Licence – Renewal 
(3 years) 
 
Private Hire Operators Licence           £335  
(5 years) 
 

62 POLICY IN RELATION TO 'EXEMPT PLATING' OF PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES AND DRIVERS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed policy in 
relation to exemption from the requirement to display licence plates on 
private hire vehicles and the requirement for licensed drivers to wear their 
private hire driver’s badge. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s conditions, private hire licence plates 
issued by the Council were to be clearly displayed on the exterior surface 
of private hire vehicles at all times and private hire drivers were required to 
wear the driver’s identification badge at all times when in or with the 
relevant private hire vehicle. 
 
In accordance with Section 75(3) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, the Council could issue exemptions from the normal 
requirements in relation to the display of plates and badges.  The 
proposed policy would ensure consistency in decision-making and provide 
clarity to operators who were considering applying for an exemption. 
 
RESOLVED - That the draft policy on ‘exempt plating’ be approved in 
order that it may be subject to consultation with the trade. 
 

63 STREET TRADING - DESIGNATION AS 'PROHIBITED STREET'  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the designation of streets 
within the former Borough of Macclesfield as ‘prohibited’ for the purposes 
of street trading. 
 
In 1983, a resolution had been passed which included the designation of 
the A556 (from Plumley to Altrincham), together with any adjoining street 
for a distance of 50 metres, as a prohibited street with effect from 7 
November 1983. 
 
Following a resolution of Macclesfield Borough Council’s Licensing 
Committee in November 2008 to designate all ‘A’ and ‘B’ roads within the 
Borough (with limited exceptions) as prohibited streets together with all 



adjoining streets for a distance of 50 metres, Cheshire County Council, as 
the Highways Authority, had been served with a notice. 
 
As a ‘trunk’ road, the A556 was managed and maintained by the Highways 
Agency, which was the relevant Highway Authority in relation to this road.  
Committee members agreed that, for the purposes of clarity, and for the 
avoidance of doubt, authorisation should be given for the publication of a 
notice of intention to designate the A556 as a prohibited street together 
with any adjoining streets within 50 metres.  
 
RESOLVED - That, in accordance with Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, authorisation be given 
to publish a notice of intention to designate the A556 (to its extent within 
the Borough), together with any adjoining street for a distance of 50 
metres, as prohibited streets for the purposes of street trading. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


